General and Specific Borrowing Cost that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction or
production of qualifying assets are capitalized as part of the cost of such assets upto the date when such
assets are ready for intended use. Qualified assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of
time to get ready for their intended use or sale.

	 Other borrowing costs are charged as expenses in the year in which they are incurred. Investment income
earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying
assets is deducted from the borrowing cost eligible for capitalisation.

2.21 	Earning  Per Share

	 Basic Earning Per Share is calculated  by  dividing the net profit or loss for the period  attributable
to equity  shareholders by weighted average number of equity  shares outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, net profit after tax during the year and the
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effect of all dilutive
potential equity shares.

2.22 	Statement of Cash Flows

	 Statement of cash flows is prepared in accordance with the Indirect method prescribed in Ind AS-7
Statement of cash flows.

Emmsons International Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

| 71

3 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
(` In Lacs)

Particulars
Buildings Plant and

Equipment
Furniture

and
Fixtures

 Vehicles  Office
equipment

Computer Generator Total Capital
Work in
Progress

Cost
As at 1st April
2016

 372.22  7.95  126.22  402.24  163.90  61.48  17.17 1,151.16  6.00

Addition during the
year

 -  -  -  -  0.58  0.06  -  0.64  -

Disposals/Transfer
during the year

 -  -  -  8.22  -  -  -  8.22  6.00

As at 31st March,
2017

 372.22  7.95  126.22  394.02  164.48  61.54  17.17 1,143.58  -

Addition during the
year

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Disposals/Transfer
during the year

 86.11  -  -  -  -  -  -  86.11  -

As at 31st March,
2018

 286.11  7.95  126.22  394.02  164.48  61.54  17.17 1,057.47  -

Depreciation :

As at 1st April,
2016

 46.77  6.28  56.72  266.80  126.50  60.71  6.42  570.21  -

Depreciation charge
for the year

 5.92  0.29  10.48  34.18  13.02  0.46  1.26  65.61  -

Eliminated on
disposal of assets

 -  -  -  7.81  -  -  -  7.81  -

As at 31st March,
2017

 52.70  6.57  67.21  293.17  139.52  61.17  7.68  628.01  -

Depreciation charge
for the year

 4.69  0.29  10.29  30.53  10.86  0.02  1.26  57.93  -

Eliminated on
disposal of assets

 6.79  -  -  -  -  -  -  6.79  -

As at 31st March,
2018

 50.59  6.85  77.50  323.70  150.38  61.19  8.94  679.15  -

Net Book Value
As At
As at 31st March,
2018

 235.51  1.09  48.72  70.32  14.10  0.34  8.23  378.32  -

As at 31st March,
2017

 319.52  1.38  59.01  100.85  24.96  0.36  9.48  515.57  -

4 INVESTMENT PROPERTY
(` In Lacs)

Particulars Building Total
Cost
As at 1st April 2016  101.96  101.96
Additions (subsequent expenditure)  -  -
Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -

As at 31st March, 2017  101.96  101.96
Additions (subsequent expenditure)  -  -
Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -
As at 31st March, 2018  101.96  101.96

Depreciation :
As at 1st April, 2016  11.03  11.03
Depreciation charge for the year  1.62  1.62
Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  -

As at 31st March, 2017  12.65  12.65
Depreciation charge for the year  1.62  1.62
Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  -
As at 31st March, 2018  14.27  14.27
Net Book Value As At
As at 31st March, 2018  87.69  87.69
As at 31st March, 2017  89.31  89.31

EMMSONS

72 |

5 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 (` In Lacs)

Particulars
Brands /

trademarks
Computer
Software

Website
Development

Charges

Total

Cost:

As at 1st April 2016 0.05 6.72 1.52 8.29

Addition during the year  -  -  -  -

Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -  -  -

As at 31st March, 2017 0.05 6.72 1.52 8.29

Addition during the year  -  -  -  -

Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -  -  -

As at 31st March, 2018 0.05 6.72 1.52 8.29

Depreciation

As at 1st April, 2016  0.05  5.86  1.52  7.43

Depreciation charge for the year  0.00  0.34  -  0.34

Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  -  -  -

As at 31st March, 2017  0.05  6.20  1.52  7.77

Depreciation charge for the year  -  0.25  -  0.25

Disposals/Transfer during the year  -  -  -  -

As at 31st March, 2018  0.05  6.45  1.52  8.02

Net Book Value As At

As at 31st March, 2018 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.27

As at 31st March, 2017 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.52

Information regarding income and expenditure of Investment property   (` In Lacs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

Rental income derived from investment properties 14.06 14.06

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) generating rental income 0.99 0.35

Profit arising from investment properties before depreciation and indirect
expenses

13.08 13.71

Less – Depreciation 1.62 1.62

Profit arising from investment properties before indirect expenses 11.46 12.09

The fair value of investment property as at March 31,2018 is ` 205.66 Lacs  approx (As at March 31, 2017 ` 190.03 Lacs (Approx) , as
at April 1, 2016 ` 175.00 Lacs (approx.) after considering the relevant assumptions that market participants would use when pricing
investment properties under current market conditions.

Emmsons International Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

| 73

6 Investments (Non Current)

(` In Lacs)

As at 31st Match, 2018 As at 31st Match, 2017 As at 1st April, 2016

Numbers ` Numbers ` Numbers `

Investments in Equity Instruments

Unquoted equity Instruments

a) Investments in Subsidiaries